Section 106

Note The copy account must be
henticated by the wri
signature{s) of the Liquidator{s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S . 1 0 6

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06745876

Name of Company

Acorn Fencing (South Essex) Limited

We
Jam:e Taylor, The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, $S1 2EG

Wayne Macpherson, The Old Exchange, 234 Scuthchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, S51 2EG

1 give notice that a genera! meeting of the company was duly held-es/summoned for 09 February 2017
pursuant to section 106 of the insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s
attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of
the company has been disposed of, and that the-oame-was-done-aoeerdiRgly. / no quorum was present at the

meeting,
2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly hetd-en/summoned for 09 February 2017

pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account taid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-seme-waa-dene-asserdigly/no quorum was present at the meeting
The meeting was held at The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, 551 2EG

The winding up covers the penod from 26 February 2016 to the final meeting on 09 February 2017
The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

THAT the joint lquidators' final report and account of recespts and payments be approved

THAT the joint lquidators be granted therr release

Signe Date 09 February 2017

Wayne Macpherson

Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP
The Old Exchange
234 Southchurch Road -
Southend on Sea L
§S12EG B
U *ASZZ525Z"
C Bk 10/02/2017 #385 -
Ref  AC108CVLATMWMGNLIXG/RF COMPANIES HOUSE .

Software Supphed by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow



XCvigimrP

@ Beghies Traynor

Acorn Fencing (South Essex) Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation

Period: 26 February 2016 to 09 February 2017



Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to credrtors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 This
report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, n whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of iquidators
Progress since appointment
Outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Unrealisable assets

Other relevant information

Conclusion

0O 00O 0OD0 DO OOO

Appendices
1 Ligudators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Ligudators' time costs and disbursements



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the Iquidation’

n o,

‘the lhquidators”,
*our” and “us”

we",

“the Act”
“the Rules”

‘secured credtor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Acom Fencing (Scuth Essex) Limited (In Credttors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of iquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 26 February 2016

Jamie Taylor of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Exchange, 234
Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, SS1 2EG

and

Wayne Macpherson of The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend
on Sea, Essex, S51 2EG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)

Secured creditor, in refation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds In respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s te be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

()] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, tien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b){(1) of the Act), and

i} In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(u) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s)
Company registered number

Company registered office

Former trading address

Acom Fencing (South East) Limtted
06745876

The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea,
Essex, 331 2EG

Cockndden Farmm Industrial Estate, Herongate, Essex, CM13
3LH

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced

Date of iquidators’ appointment

Changes n iquidator (if any)

26 February 2016
26 February 2016

None



4. PROGRESS SINCE APPOINTMENT

This 1s our final report and account of the iquidation
Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 i1s our absiract of receipts and payments for the penod from 26 February 2016 to 09
February 2017

A Liquidation Committee was not formed

What work has been done in the pencd of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
webstte - hitp /iwww begbies-traynorgroup com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case Not every piece of work has been descnbed, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detal to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has prowvided to creditors

The costs incurred n refation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which s attached at
Appendix 2

General case administration and planning

Updating the electronically held information at this office,

General fillng and pnnting of incoming communications,

Maintaining physical case files,

Review and update of case comphance checklists,

Dealing with correspondence (phystcal and electronic) that 1s considered routine in the context of the
engagement and otherwise does not directly fall into other categones,

Creation of file notes where necessary,

Completion of compliance and progresston checklists,

General case updates to include internal meetings to discuss continued case strategy and effect of
instruction,

Overseeing and centrolling the work undertaken on this engagement by junior staff,

Review of case in preparation for closure,

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold direct commercial benefit to members Members
henefit from this work as it ensures this particular engagement s dealt with to the standards expected and also
in a timely fashion Elements of this work are required to comply with best practice and statue

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Deafing with statutery filing of appointrment documentation,

Advertising of appointment and notice to creditors,

Submussion of forms to Companies House,

Statutory advertising in the London Gazette,

Obtaining and reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond periodically,
Ongoing consideration to ethical practice,

Ongoing consideration to money launderng regulations,

Complying with nsk management procedures,

Updating case checklists and statutory dianes where necessary,

4 & & @& 5 » » 5 8



On this engagement, the work identified above holds ne direct commercial benefit to members |t 1s the duty of
the appointed office holder to comply with the insolvency Act and Rules and credttors benefit from this being
done to a standard expected of this firm

Investigations

« Cormesponded with the Director of the nsolvent entity to advise tim of the effect of the insofvency and
1ssue directors’ questionnarres,

Corresponded with Director to obtain details of Company’s books and records,

Contacting accountant for delivery up of company's files to mclude accounts and tax returns,

Contacting Company’s bank to obtain copy statements and theirr subsequent review if receved,
Completion of internal Company Directors Disqualfication Act (*CDDA”) inveshigations and form,
Rewviewing available records to determine any pre-appointment antecedent transactions,

The office holders have made an appropnate submission to the Department for Business Innovation and
Skills,

* & & & & @

The office holders are obliged under the CDDA to conduct certain investigations into the affairs and conduct of
the Company and its directors A report 1s subsequently submitted This werk does not directly commercially
benefit creditors and 15 a statutory requirement However, sometimes this work overlaps with investigations on
antecedent transactions which the office holders may pursue

Realisation of assets

There were no assets available for realisation

Tradin

The Company was not traded in Liguidation

Dealing with all creditors’ clatms {including employees), cormespondence and distnbutions

s Creating and updating schedules of unsecured creditor claims,

* Prepanng all necessary notices and forms and subsequently sending intial circular to
creditors,

Receipt of creditor ¢clams and input on intermal case management software,

Rewview of creditor claim supporting information,

Taking and dealing with phone calls from credrors,

Acknowledgment of creditor claxms correspondence and/or dealing with further quenes on
claims,

¢ Receipt of, consideration of and response to creditor correspondence,

On this engagement, the work detaled above has not had any direct financial benefit to credttors from the
insolvent estate and has been undertaken to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules together with best
practice and enabling creditors to have evidence of their foss for tax and VAT purposes

Other matters which includes meetings, tax, ltigation, penstons and travel

s  Submiting relevant inthial notfication to HW Revenue & Customs,
o Post appomntrment tax compliance,
+ Obtaining post appointment tax clearance from HM Revenue & Customs,

On this engagement, the work detalled above has not had any direct financial benefit to credttors from the
tnsolvent estate and has been undertaken to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules together with best
practice and enabling creditors to have evidence of therr loss for tax and VAT purposes



5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to credttors at the date of appointment based upon the information detalled in the director's
statement of affairs are as follows

Secured creditors

There are no known secured credrtors
Preferentiat creditors

There are no known preferential creditors
Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors were estimated at £20,873 48, and we have receved unsecured claims 1n the total sum of
£28,615 49

We confirn that no dividend s availlable for unsecured crediors, as no funds have been realised, so
consequently we have not taken steps to formally agree the claims of unsecured creditors

Prescnbed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Sechon 176A of the Act prowides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the iquidator must make a prescnbed part of the Company's net property avalable for the
unsecured creditors and not distnbute tt to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this prowision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The prescnbed part of the Company's
net property 1s calculated by reference to a shiding scale as follows

O 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
Q 20% of net propenty thereafter,
O Uptoa maximum amount to be made avallable of £600,000
A iquidator will not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property f

O the net property is less than £10,000 and the iquidator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

0 the liquidator applies to the cour for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the prescnbed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
{Section 176A(5))

To the best of ocur knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registerad on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net property as defined n Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed par of net property 1s available for distrbution to the unsecured creditors
Unsecured Non-Preferential Claims

The directors estimated statement of affarrs reflects the sum of £7,500 G0 owed to Mr Darren Fowler
for ameunts personally injected into the company



H M Revenue & Customs have raised assessments for the penod 1 September 2015 to 30 November
2015 of £10,417 00 in respect of outstanding VAT

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

The firm’s fee for assisting the Company in fulfilling the statutory requirements for placing the Company nto
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, including the preparation of the Statement of Affars and convening the
meetings of members and creditors, was fixed at £4,000 00 plus VAT and disbursements [t was paid by the
Director pnor to the liquidation

The following further information in relation to our time costs and dishursements 15 set out at Appendix 2

0 Time Costs Analysis for the period 26 February 2016 to 09 February 2017
a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

We did not seek a fee resolution to fix the basis of our fees in this matter

For information only the costs that were incurred from the date of our appaintment from 28 February 2016 to 09
February 2017 amount to £6,20 50 which represents 25 0 hours at an average rate of £240 B2 per hour All of
which have been written off as (mecoverable

Disbursements

Our disbursements have been written off as irecoverable

Why have subcontractors been used?

No subcontractors were used in this case

Category 2 Disbursements

The following Category 2 disbursements have been incurred since the date of our appointment

Photocopying - £25 60

A copy of ‘A Credtors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) which provides guidance on credrtors’ nghts on how
to approve and monttor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained onlne

at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsquides  Atternatively, If you require a hard copy of the Guide, please
contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses ncurred 1s attached at Appendix 3 and have been written off as irecoverable

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

There are no unrealisable assets




9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a lquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
tts property and habilites and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds  In addiion, as
expfained in the report circuiated at the meeting of crediors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a lquidator 1s also required to consider the
conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropnate submussion to the Department for Business,
Energy and Industna!l Strategy We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

10. CONCLUSION

This report and account of recepts and payments was laid before final meetings of the Company and the
creditors held on 09 February 2017 in accordance with Section 106 of the Act Formal notice of the mestings
and a proxy form are enclosed with the covenng letter accompanying this report

The meetings are a formal requirement of liquidation procedure and are a prelude to the formal dissolution of
the Company, which will occur automatically, approximately three months later Unless creditors otherwise
resolve, pursuant to Section 173(2) of the Act we will be released from liabilty at the time that we vacate office

In accordance with The Insolvency Regulations 1594 Paragraph 16(2), the hquidators may, at any time after the
expiration of a penod of one year from the date of dissolution, destroy or othenwise dispose of the books, papers
and other records of the company

Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this repont, you should contact our office
and speak to the case manager, Richard Fincken in the first instance, who will be pleased to assist

i

Wayne Macpherson
Joint Liquidator

Dated 089 February 2017



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period 26 February 2016 to 09 February 2017



Acorn Fencing (South Essex) Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 09/02/2017
SofAt £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Plant, Machinery & Equipment NIL
NIL Motor Vehicle NIL
4,600 CO Cash in Hand NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(2,956 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(7,500 00) Director's Loan (Mr Darren Fowler) NIL
(10,417 00) H M Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(16,373.00) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 502 09 February 2017 09 24



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy,

b  Time Costs Analysis for the penod from 26 February 2016 to 09 February
2017



8l [ | C

INjrROsUCTION

This note applles where a lcensed Insolvency praciithoner in tha flrm is acting as an
office holder of an Insolven! estate and seeks creditor approval 1o draw remuneration
on the basis of the ime properly spenl in dealing with the case Il afso applies whem
further Informalion is to ba provided to credtors reganding the office hoMer's fees
following the passing of a resolutian for the office holder to be remunerated on a time
cost basis Best praclice guldance' requires that such Information should be disdosed
to those who are responsile for approving remuneration

In addstion, this note applies where crediior approval ks sought to make a separate
charge by way of expensas or disbursements to recover the cost of faafilies provided
by the firm [t also applies where payments are to be made to partias other than the
firm, bud In relafion to which the office holder the firm or any assodato has an interest
Best practica guidance? indicates (hat such chargas should be disclosed to those who
are responshbla for approving the office helder's remuneration, logether with an
axplanation of how those chamges are caloutated

OFFICE HOUDER'S FEES t RESPECT OF THE AOMINE TRATION OF NSOLVENT ESTAYES

The office holder has overal responsibildy for (he administration of tha estate He/she
will delegate tasks to members of siaff  Such detegation assists the offica holder as it
allows himMer to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that
work Is being camied out at the eppropriate level There are varous levels of staff that
are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firn operates a Ume recordmg system which allows staff working on the case atong
with the office holder lo allocale thelr llme 1o he case The tme s recorded at the
individual s hourly rate In force al Lhat ime which 15 detalled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDFRS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSCLVENT
ESTATES

Hast practice guidance dassifies expenses Inlo two broad categories

a Category 1 disbursements (appioval not required) - spectfic expenditure
that Is direcily related to the case and referatle to an independen! extemal
supplier's invoice All such items gra chamed to the cass as they ame
Incurred

a Categary 2 disbursements (approval required} - items of expend:iure that
are directly relaled lo the case which Include an elemen! of shared or
allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of cakutation, bul
which are not payable to an Indepandent third party

The folowing items of expendilure are charged (o the casa (subject to approval)

Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statulory meetings of creditors is
charged al the rale of E100 (London £150) per maeting,

Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 penca per mile

Storage of bocks and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement)

in addition to the two calegories referred to abgve best practice guidance indicates that
where paymenis are lo be made to outside pariles in which the aoffice holder or his fern
or any associate has an Interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements
The (allowing ftems of expendilure which refate to services provided by entilfes within
the Begbles Traynor Group are (o be charged (o the case {subject to approval)

Services provided by other entitles within the Begbles Traynor group

The lollowing items of expendilure which relate lo sesvices provided by enlilies within
the Begbles Traynor group, of which the office holder's firm is a member are also to be
charged to lhe case (subject to approval)

Instruction of Eddisons Commencial Limited to provide assistance with \he sale of
assets Their charges wift bo based on a percantage of reafisatlons plus disbursements

nstruction of Eddisens Commercial Limsed to provide a vatuaton of the Company’s
physcal assols Theb charges will be based on a fixed fee to be agmed plus
disbursements

In addiion to the services detaled above, it may become necassary o instruct
Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide additional services, not curently anticipated,
during the course of the case In such dntumstances and to avoid the casts associated
with seeXing further approvat the charges for such services will be calculated on a lime
cosls basls at the prevalling howrdy rates for thelr various grades of stafl which are
curmenily as follows

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (€ per hour)
Director €275

Assoclals £180

Surveyor £120

Graduata £100
Administration £80

Postars £35

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited to provide insurance broking
services and spectically open cover Insurance for the Insurable risks refating to he

! Statement of Insotvency Practice 8 (SIP 9) ~ Remuneration of insolvency office
l;olders In England 8 Walas
Inid 1

case The cost of open cover insurance will vary during the course of the case
depending upon the value of the assels and liabllily risks The cosis of insurance cover
for subsaquent quarter periods will be dependent upon prevalling Insurance market
conditions and the ongeing insurabla risks on the case Eddisons Insurance Services
Limited s not paid from the assals of the estals for the services It provides In
accordanca with standard Insurance indushy practice, Eddisons insuranca Servicas
Limited wili recatve payment of commisston for (he services it provides directly fram the
open cover insurer The commission is calculated as & perceniage of Lhe Insurance
premiums payable and such percentage wil depend upon the dass or classes of
assels belng Insured

Services provided by an entity in which an Office Holder has an interest

The following Rems of expenditure which refate to services provided by an ently that a
licansad insotvency practilioner within the firm has an interest in are also to be charged
to the case (subjec! fo spproval)

Storege of books and records {when not rechargeable as a Category 1 expensa) Is
charged by Archiva Faaliles (Southend) Limited, an associaled company The rates
applying as al the date of this report are Mintmum charge of £40 per quarter for up to
three boxes, Four to Two Hundred Boxes charged at £11 per quarler per box, over two
hundred boxes are charged at half the aforementioned price (E550 per box per
quarter) Milesge for collection of books and records is charged al 55p per mile
Provision of cardboard box chamged al £2 75 per box Where Archive Facilties
(Southend) Limited are required lo physically pack the books and records, there Is a
minimum charge of 2 hours at £15 per hour per person required, and at £15 per hour
for each hour thereafter All figures stated ane nel

The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads
and will nol be charged 1o the case although a charge may be made where the precise
cosl to the case can be determined because the llem satisfies the tast of a Categery 1
dishursement

Telephone and facsimbe, Printing and photocopymng, Statonery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor Is a national firm  The rates charged by the various grades of staff

that may work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market condibons The
rates applying (o the Souifiend-on-Sea as al the date of this report are as follows

Charge-out rate (£ Charge-out rata (€ per
hour}

per hour)
1 May 2011 - 1 May 2016 -

Grade of staff 30-Apr-16 until further notice
Partner 495 495-550
Director 395 395
Senlor Manager 365 365
Manager 318 315
Asststant Manager 270 285
Senlor Administrater 235 150
Administrator 185 220
Treinge Administrotor 160 nja
luntor Admintsuator nfa 160
suppart 160 nfa
cashler nfa 160
secretartal nfa 160

Timoe speni by support stafl such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff Is
charged dirsclly to cases IUis not canried as an overhead

Time is recorded [n 8 minute units

The office holder may use the services of BTG Contentious insolvency Division during
Lhe course of the case BTG Contentlous Insolvency Divislon is a specialisi depanment
of the office holders frm which provides foransic investigatng servces The cument
charge-oul rates &pplying to work camed out by BTG Caontantious insolvency Division
ara as follows

Charge-out rate {£ per Charge-outrate (£ per

Grade of statt hour) hour]
1May 2011 - 1May 2016~
30-Apr-16 until further notice
Director L 385
Sanlor Mapager 385 365
Assbtant Manager 70 285



TicT

1 e Aunay
sty

31583 oWl

SiNeH |#0)

yeddng

WPy aup

unupy

Uy Jug

bupy sty

1Bugy sug 40130410

)

ingnueynsuog

oo 3 0JEP O} UMTIP §00) [E101
6 0¥ bhbL 00 091 00 581 00 STT 000 000 000 00 581 28 L 3 o) Apnoy eleloay
09 020'9 00 8T} 00 850°F 00 $94 09 0ZF'T 05 990" 09'val") opmB yuye Aq 1205 owyy (w30 )
092 |13 99 01 €0k iz 92 opmiB yons 4y wnoy jEi0) |
Fi%:1'4 09 198 ot (14 itk at SJoyvill 1RO 40) [1GL
000 uoneban
Sl 802 05 ir 0z £0 21l XL "
[9ARD pUl
00 05 00 522 S0 50 By “woneBp) ‘xe ‘wBuj
00 05b 00 522 50 S0 sBunsayy SOPIIaU| Yajuym SJoew IR0
~EUCRNIPR]T
puT vouspucdsauns ‘{seafophuo Buypryou))
91 894 D0 0¥ 114 [ X] 9 S SI0)PII |(¥ Ylim Bujieeg 40} 10308
000 PORIWLLCD SIONPAIY SuopnauIsip|
pue oushuodenLOd
51861 00 g0r 92 10 52 28010 +{s00koqduss Burpniaw))
000 paingag| swned s1aypas e Yym Bujjead|
0o Buprag s0) (130}
000 Burpeay Buppey)
Q0 09t 00 551 €0 4] SI0SET JO UDIER)BOY JO) 10 )
200 £16558 Auad pany1/op)) Jo UoRUSIey
00 0G¥ 00 5E1 €0 £0 $3}2€ Jassy PUB §80UENY Eono._mr
000 UONDG0D 130 910882 JO UO[ES|[R0Y
00 094 00 68 90 a0 sucpeifisoau) soj (o)
00 031 00 96 80 90 suonefnsaau) pus vaaon sucpedfisasu;
3p0esd 1504 puR SOy
98 TTT 00 ere's 1] 14] 53 X3 L0 Yoy Aouoajosu) B4 yym sautyiduzed Joj I
oo SN8YE JO WaliE):S puE Buntoda Aimers
00 SEZ 05 0L0 L £ T nso) Bsen)
fad- A 05 b 60 Zo L0 Buipung pus Bupeg d 3s0q puv gojny 1oy
00 091 0D 568 L £ I € wowpnoddy | A3UoAJOSU] ot} Yim Baugdiog
—BOuEd
19 192 00 898' Lok Tl #0 0} te LT 80 PuUE UORRLGSIUUDY 0SB [RDUDD) JOJ (601
Bl R I0Y 1) zl (2] £ty 90 LoneRsMIpY Bujuueld pue
Suuued esal Lid o] )

ApmY PG

£102/20/60 O1 9L0Z/20/9Z W04 SISAjeuy S}1S0D awli | JAD'80LOVEQD - UolepInbI AJEUN|OA SI04paID - Wi (3se3 Yinog) Buiouad ulody 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incumed with entities not within the Begbles Traynor Group
Postage Royal Mail 768 0 768
Statutory HMSO London Gazette 23820 0 238 20
Advertising
Specific Penalty AUA Insolvency Risk 18 00 0 18 00
Bond Services

Expenses incurred with entties within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Begbies

Traynor Charging Folicy)
Photocopies & Begbies Traynor 2560 0 2560
Faxes {Central} LLP




